

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA;
DANIEL CHAUPE-ACUÑA;
JILDA CHAUPE-ACUÑA;
CARLOS CHAUPE-ACUÑA;
YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA.;
ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ;
MARIBEL HIL-BRIONES;

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION,
NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL
CORPORATION,
NEWMONT USA LIMITED, and
NEWMONT PERU LIMITED.

Defendants

Civil Action No. 17-1315-GAM.

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
ON THE GROUNDS OF *FORUM NON
CONVENIENS***

Misty A. Seemans, DE Bar # 5975
O.P.D. (Pro Bono; cooperating attorney
with EarthRights International)
820 North French Street
Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 577-5126
Email: misty@earthrights.org

Dated: June 21, 2019

Richard Herz
Marco Simons
Marissa Vahlsing
Wyatt Gjullin
Maryum Jordan (cooperating attorney)
Nikki Reisch (cooperating attorney)
Tamara Morgenthau (cooperating attorney)
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC, 20006
Tel: (202) 466-5188

Counsel for the Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Defendants bear the burden to prove their proposed forum is adequate 8

 A. Defendants bear the ultimate burden of persuasion 8

 B. The Court must hold Defendants to their burden of proof 8

 II. Given the corruption crisis, Defendants cannot show Peru is an adequate alternative
forum..... 10

 A. Peru has essentially declared itself to be an inadequate forum 10

 B. In light of the judicial crisis, Defendants cannot meet their burden to prove
Cajamarca is an adequate forum..... 11

 III. Defendants cannot meet their burden to show Plaintiffs will have key evidence in Peru 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acuna-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
 No. 18-2042 (3rd Cir. Mar. 20, 2019).....*passim*

Bhatnagar by Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas,
 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995).....8, 9, 10 n.6

Doe v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co.,
 666 F. App'x 180 (3d Cir. 2016)10

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin,
 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....8, 11, 12 & n.7, 14

Eurofins Pharma US Holdings v. Bio.Alliance Pharma SA,
 623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010).....14 & n.10

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988) 8 n.3

Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 14, 15, 8 n.3, 14 n.10

Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 8 n.3, 9 & n.5

Mercier v. Sheraton Int'l, Inc.,
 935 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1991)14

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno
 454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... 9 n.5, 13 n.8

Tech. Dev. Co. v. Onischenko,
 174 F. App'x 117 (3d Cir. 2006) 8 n.3

Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)10

Other Sources

Rebecca Tan, *Leaked calls reveal systemic corruption in Peru's judiciary, sparking flurry of resignations*,
 Washington Post, July 20, 2018 4 n.1
